Section 106

Nots The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signatura(s) of the Liquidator{s)

Return of Final Meeting in a

Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insclvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form4 72

S.106

Company Number

05208985

Quantum (Great Britain) Limited

I'We Alstair Wardell
11/13 Penhill Road
Cardiff

South Glamorgan
CF118UP

Nige! Mornson
Hartwell House
55-61 Viclona Street
Bristo!

BS1 6FT

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-hald=an/summoned for 05 February 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an aceount (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that tre-seme

aas.gdone accocdagly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the credifors of the company was duly held on/susasened for 05 February 2014
pursuant lo Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account Jaid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/po quonumowaspreseni-atha-raotng

The meeting was held at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

The winding up covers the penod from 17 August 2012 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of

winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed // L/-_'__'-"

05 February 2014

Grant Thomton UK LLP
11113 Penhill Road
Cardiff

South Glamorgan
CF119UP

Rel QO0048/AGW/ZLC/ANWIKZP

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

>
<
]
v
o
=
T
-

06/02/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

B3t

#170



43

Quantum (Great Britain) Limited - in Liquidation (the Company)

Final report of the joint liquidators

Introduction

The notice 1o move the Company from adminsstration to creditors’ voluntary biquidation was
duly filed with the Regystrar of Companes on 17 August 2012 and I was appointed jomt
Liquidator with Alistair Wardell. My appowntment as jownt ltquudator was detaded as a

proposed exit route from the admunistration 1n my statement of proposals dated 24 October
2011 The following appendices are included wrth this report:

e Appendix A, an account of our recespts and payments for the period from 17 August 2013
to date and also for the whole liquidation

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jomt qudators i the period
17 August 2013 to to date and a statement of expenses incurred in the pertod

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9

s Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request addiional information from the hquidator

Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors’ nghts to

request further information regarding the hquidator's remuneration or expenses or to
challenge these, if excesstve

Statutory information

The Company’s registered office ts C/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhull Road,
Cardsff, CF11 9UP and the registered number ts 05208985

Events since progress report to 16 August 2013

Since my report dated 9 September 2013, T have recetved the final clearance from HM
Revenue and Customs

Unsecured creditors have received a first and final distribution of 9 01p in the £ in respect of
thetr daims totalling £769,260

Assets

No statement of affars was prepared for the hquidauon The only assets transferred from the
admunistration are the balance of £97,817 and the outstanding book debts

Book debts

As previously reported, Craigdam Services Limited (Cemgdam) continued to collect the
Company's outstanding bock deb ledger

Craigdam believed that there was one outstanding debt that remained collectable from the
Company’s ledger Cratgdam pursued this debt however, due to a lack of decisive evidence in

respect of wartanues provided by the Company, 1t was concluded that the debt could not be
proved and therefore could not be realised




52

53

54

63

64

Liabilities

Secured creditor

The secured creditor, Finance Wales Investments Limited (Finance Wales), holds a fixed and
floating charge dated 9 February 2011 over the assets of the Company, which 1s cross
guaranteed by two other group companics, $ & E (Surveying & Engineenng) Lirmuted - in
liquidation and Berwic Holdings Limited — formerly 1n admunistration At the date of
admunistration Finance Wales was owed ¢£,530,000

Dunng the hquidation, a total of £44,895 has been pad 1o Finance Wales n respect of us
indebtedness Finance Wales has been repaid in full across the group companies

Preferential credilors
I have reccived preferential clums totalling £17,498 10 relation to arrears of wages and

holday pay Preferental crediiors have recerved a 100p 1n the £ distribution 1n respect of
their claims

Unsecured creditors
I have recetved, and agreed, unsecured clitms totalling £769,260

A first and final dividend has been paid to the unsecured credstors totalling £69,333, which
represents a dividend of 9 01p i the £ on their clams

Remuneration and expenses

At a meeung of creditors held on 14 November 2011, a resolution was passed approving the

basis of remuneraton to be on time costs Pursuant to rale 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules
1986, this basts applies also n the hquidanon

You will note from the SIP 9 rable atrached at Appendix C that our tume costs to date are
£22,858 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that we have |

drawn £23,000 T anucipate spending a further three hours at a charge-out value of £230 to
finalise the hqudaton

Background mformation regarding the fees of iqudators can be found at www msolvency -
practnoners org uk (navigate via 'Regulanon and Guidance’ to ‘Creditors Guides to Fees')
Alternatively we will supply this information on request  Time 15 charged in 6 rmunute umuts

The meeung also authorised the drawing of disbursements 1 accordance with my firm's
standard pracuce, as follows

» Qut-of-pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HMRC himuts or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to disbursement
charges as necessary

Disbursements totallimg £252 have been charged and drawn to date, as deraited at
Appendix A No further disbursements are anticipated




12

Outcome of the liquidation
I have obtaned tax clearance to close the liquidaton from HM Revenue and Customs and
the Company will progress to dissolution once the final meetings have been held

Should you have any quenes in respect of the above please contact my colleague
Andrew Ward on 0161 933 6727

NMe—

Nigel Morrtson
Joms Liquidator

Dae S %“\!—fs Iniy

Lnc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the liquidators' receipts and

payments from 17 August 2012 to date

Receipts

Loan repayment from S&E
Admaun/Recervers Surphus
Book Debts

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Funds recieved from Berwic

Payments

Liquidatars Fees
Liqudators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
Corporagon Tax

Debt Collection Fees
Admuustrators Fees
Admumstrators Expenses
Storage Costs

Stmtory Advernsing
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges
Preferential Creditors
Unsecured Creditors
Floaung Charge Creditor
VAT Itrecoverable

Net Receipts/{Payments)

From From
17-Aug-12 17-Aug-13
to to
16-Aug-13 date Total
£ £ £
34,593 55 000 3459355
97,816 72 000 9781672
57,833 25 000 57,833 25
206 64 000 206 64
126 42 0.00 12642
190,576.58 0.00 190,576.58
0G0 23,000 00 23,000 00
000 252 00 25200
10000 000 100 00
2142 48 89 70 31
12,085.31 000 1208531
12,618 50 000 1261850
1,546 26 000 1,546 26
54 66 583 74 63840
000 169 20 169 20
8,328 95 000 8,32895
000 25.00 2500
17,497.52 000 1749752
000 69,333 49 69,333 49
44,894 72 000 4489472
000 16 92 1692
97,147.34 93,429.24 190,576.58
93,429 24 (93,429 24) 0 00




Appendix B

B Remunetation and expenses charged by the

liquidators in the period since 17 August 2013

Liqudators’ remuneration
Liqudators’ expenses

Legal fees

Douglas-Jones Mercer LLP
Agents/valuers

Craigdam Services Limuted
Professional fees

Cimntas Document Management
P A Miller

Insurance

LT

Paid to 16 Paidin  Charged/ Total
August 2013 period of  accrued in
1e teport  penod but
beginning not yet patd
of the
penod of
progress
report
£ £ £ £
000 23,000 00 000 2300000
000 25200 000 252 00
100 00 000 000 100 00
12,085 31 000 000 12,085 31
54 66 116 80 000 17146
0.00 466 94 000 466 94
8,328 95 000 o000 8,328 95
20,568 92 23,835 74 000 44,404 66

-~




C SIP 9 information

Introduction

Appendix C

The following mformanon 1s provided 1n connection with the hqudators’ remuneraton and

disbursements 1n accordance wath SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to thew grade, as shown on
the artached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the tme of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (ie secretanes, cashiers
and Aling clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From

01/07/11

£

Partaers up to 560
Managers up to 425
Adminstrators up to 300
Assistants and support staff up o 205

Disbursements

From

From

01/07/12 01/07/13

£
580

44Q
310
210

£
600

455
320
220

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs hrmts or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added 10

disbursement charges 25 necessary




62°21 £102/21/60 U0 PatUig uojuioyjjuelc) @

000°EZ 7 . (o L) 23ep 0 PRI 5993 [eI0L

¥8'EET 0£'858't SL L6 §5°8SY'E  ST'IT 05ZTY'ST §6 €9 00 9LE£'E ST 1% $T10L  DS'E 1ejoL

58 £82 00LES'T  OFS 00 £8¢2 062 00 052 052 PHISSEIDUN

00 0£2 s iR or 00 €2 [i)] Guipeay

, S}o5SY

$5 922 00712'T  SES 05 Zit 74 05660"1 09 b 4o uonesijeay

00 051 00 STL 951 090 522 057 suoebsaAu]

pouId snery

8L 812 08 EEE'S  BET 080Tt £99 000ElY  SLil 240PDID

Bujuueld pue

v 8E2 g5 1881 2019 YAl St a4 00£85'6 05 8¢ o0p9z9z 898 $Z 102 05T uonRISIAWDPY

ogen

ApH “Bay 7 SiH Ed SaH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SiH

tejol A3RIISIURL DY BARRPDAX3 Jabruen AdUME] plepums

£102/11/01 O ZT0T/B0/4T  POMRU yoipesuely
A ‘epon WD (S)aer

SISATYNY 150D 2HIL 6 diS - St000ZOED - 3epinbi u) - payun (wejng JeaIn) wnuend




Appendix I

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49E cdited fox applcauon to a draft final reportma creditors’ voluntary hiquidation

o

&)
&)

)

&)

If

(1)  within the period mentioned mn paragraph (2)
@ = sccured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (ncludmg the creditor 1 question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an applicagon made within the penod
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1 wnung to the iquidator for furcher mformation about
remuneration or expenses set out 1 the draft final report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
2 progress report

The penod referred 1o 10 paragraph (1)(a) 15 21 days of recespe of the draft final report

The hquidator comphes with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the wformaton asked for, or
(b) so far as the hqudator constders that
) the ume or cost of preparation of the informaton would be excesstve, or
(1) disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hiquudatton or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any
person, or
() the hqudator ss subject to an obligation of confidennality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informanon

Any credutor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

nformation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(3}  the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not prowviding all of the informanon
asked for, or

{b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for tn paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidatot's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

)

(14)

(1B)

)

4

&)

Any secured credicor, or any unsecured crecditor with either the concurience of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Apphcaton by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(4}  the remuneration charged by the hquidaror,

(b)  the basis fixed for the hqudator's remuneration under Rule 4127, or

(¢)  expenses incurred by the hquidator,

15 ot are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an apphcanon under sub-
paragraph (b), inapproprate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 495(3), be made
no later than 8 wecks (or m a case faling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after recetpt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 491, which first

reports the charging of the rernuneration or the incurring of the expenses m question
("the relevaat report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thunks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, disruss the
applicanion, bur 1t shall not do so unless the apphicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heaning, of which he has been given at teast 5 business days' nouce, but
which 15 without notice to any other party

If the applicauon 1s not distrussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hquidator = notice

statng the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
whuch the apphicant inrends to adduce 1 support of st

If the court considers the application o be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(8)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entiled
to charge

(b)  an order fiung the basss of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneranon

(d)  anorder that some or all of the remuneraton or expenses in question be treated
as not betng expenses of the liqudanen

(6)  an order that the lquidator or the liquidator's personal cepresentative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such parc of
the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the penod covered by the relevant
[CPOH

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicatuon shall be pad by the
applicant, and are not payable 25 an expense of the igudanon

10




